IN THE MATTER OF THE BARRETT ADOLESCENT CENTRE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

METRO SOUTH HOSPITAL AND HEALTH SERVICE (MSHHS) CLOSING SUBMISSIONS

TRANSITION COMMENCEMENT

1. MSHHS, through Professor David Crompton, recognised that the transition of patients from BAC was something which involved some special care. Once the decision was made, and it was communicated to Professor Crompton, that MSHHS would be receiving some patients from BAC, his focus was on putting in place the best transition for the patients achievable. Generally, he was comfortable that MSHHS would be able to manage the consumers discharged to it and provide them with appropriate care. MSHHS had clinicians with expertise in the treatment of the conditions suffered by the former BAC consumers and Professor Crompton was confident MSHHS had the capacity and resources to accept the consumers within the proposed timeframe.²

- 2. Professor Crompton met with Dr Leanne Geppert at Royal on the Park following a meeting on another issue on 29 October 2013, and he presumes it was at that time that he was informed that West Moreton Hospital and Health Services ('WMHSS') proposed to discharge consumers with complex cases to MSHHS.³ Following that, a meeting was held on 6 November 2013 to discuss the transition of care of consumers to MSHHS.⁴
- 3. Although it would not normally be a part of his role to assist in the facilitation of consumer transitions to MSHHS, in this case, given that MSHHS was to receive a number of BAC consumers into its service, Professor Crompton wanted to ensure that the transition of those consumers was managed as smoothly as possible and that the care to be provided to those consumers was appropriate to their needs.⁵
- 4. The transition of care meeting was facilitated in order to identify the consumers to be discharged to MSHHS, their care needs and the team that would be responsible for the care

¹ MSS.900.0002.0016

² MSS.900.0002.0016

³ MSS.900.0002.0018

⁴ MSS.001.0002.0081

⁵ MSS.900.0002.0019

> of those consumers.6 It also created an opportunity to open a dialogue with WMHSS for the transition of care of the identified consumers to MSHHS.⁷

- 5. The meeting was designed to be, and was in fact, a proactive approach to the transition to ensure that all the right teams were in one place and could liaise with each other concerning the consumers to be discharged to MSHSS.8
- 6. What was crucial was that each patient was treated as an individual and the transition plans for that patient involved a consideration of the particular circumstances which applied to that patient, and care and treatment was structured according to the individual requirements of that notion t⁹ This is what in fact accumed in respect of the

	or that pat	ient. This is what in I	act occurred in respe	ect of the	elevant par	ients.	
TRANSI	TION OF		– para 634 et seq o	of Counsel Ass	isting's sub	missions	000
7.		some matters within for a response:	Counsel Assisting's	s submissions i	relating		
	(a)	some by way of clari-	fication and context;				
	(b)	and another by way of proposition advanced deterioration in	•	g's submission	that there v	_	1e
8.							
9.	This plann	ing commenced prior	r to				
	•			at the BAC on	1		At
	that time t	here was a reported	verbal agreement be	etween WMHF	IS and Dr I	Brennan t	hat

Nextt Health would be provided with the funding to provide support for

proposed that

It was

moved

⁶ MSS.900.0002.0019

⁷ MSS.900.0002.0019

⁸ MSS.900.0002.0019

⁹ MSS.900.0002.0016

¹¹ MSS.002.016.0161

	in o	rder to maintain	n contact. ¹²	As part of t	the transition	planning	, at	tended the	
					¹³ As	observed b	y Counsel	Assisting,	E
	it wa	as not proposed	that the		would on	ly become	involved a	ıfter	
	turne	ed	: they were	in fact involv	ved with the	transition p	orior to tha	t time.	
10.	As C	Counsel Assistin	g also, with re	spect, correc	tly notes,14 d	ue to a det	terioration	in	
	men	tal and physical	condition	was transfer	rred from the	BAC to t	he		
		Al	lthough		there for	r longer th	an intende	d, was	1
	not,	"kept" there for	r	in the litera	I sense. 15 Ra	ther, as Co	ounsel Ass	isting also	í
	corre	ectly identify,16	had signifi	cant periods	of leave ove	r that perio	od, while m	naintaining	,
		statu	s awaiting app	propriate acc	ommodation	and suppo	ort in the co	ommunity.	60
	Ove	that period, th	nere were effo	orts by vario	ous persons	to secure	finance ar	ıd suitable	
	supp	ort and accomr	nodation arrai	ngements. I	n the meant	ime,	contir	nued to be	,
	activ	ely involved in	care	e. The chro	onological de	etail of the	ese events	is set out	2000
	belo	w, simply to pr	rovide to the	Commission	some assist	tance in u	nderstandi	ng a more	
	com	prehensive chro	nology should	that be requi	ired.				
11.	On a	dmission		noted in th	ne clinical rec	ord:			
11.	Oli a	dmission,		noted in th	ie cillicai rec	oru.			
					due to the	impending	closure o	f the BAC.	
		Plans are in th	e (sic) the pla	ce for	to be transi	tioned to t	he	at the	ij.
		once ho	using is secu	red. The w	riter will a	ttend a S	Stakeholder	's meeting	
		tomorrow to ga	in clarificatio	n around	plans",17,				
	and			wrote	:				
		"At present,	presen	ts as future o	oriented, opti	mistic tha	t can n	nanage the	
		leave to	(this had been	n planned at	the BAC pri	ior to			
		otherwise happ	y to be on	happy that	t	t	hrough gri	ief/loss re:	
		Barrett and trai	nsition to com	munity". ¹⁸					

MSS.002.016.0161
MSS.002.016.0161
In paragraph 655 of their submissions
That terminology is used in paragraph 656 of Counsel Assisting's submissions
Paragraph 670
MSH.002.004.2696
MSH.002.004.2700

12.	On 18 December 20 not want to stay fore		greed to retur	n to at	fter 1	leave, noting	that	did
13.	The 'Consumer Car purpose of the Community and eas awaiting Transitiona	e Review S	ty follow-up v	is to ass	ist	2014, states with transitived from hos	oning to	the is
14.	had planned	_	eturn to visit	have leave of		•	fron	n
15.	and while	at the BAC	C). ²¹					
16.								
17.	continued to	have evtens	ive independe	ent day leave	includ	ing going to	the mo	vies
17.	shopping, visiting fr			int day leave	, meraa		ndertaki	
	period of work expe	.60			and to	attend app		_
	the		leave inc	uded the us	e of p	ublic transpo	ort and	taxi

¹⁹ MSH.002.004.2703 20 MSH.002.004.2725 21 MSH.002.004.2706 22 MSH.002.004.2677 23 MSH.002.004.2713 24 MSH.002.004.2713 25 MSH.002.004.2719-20 26 MSH.002.004.2731 27 MSH.002.004.2736- MSH.002.004.2766

	vouchers, with some leave going into the evenings.
	to stay with friends. ³⁰
18.	
19.	At paragraph 670 of their outline, Counsel Assisting submit that transition plans stalled due to lack of funding. This is, in a sense, true, however there were added complexities. That is, the delay in transitioning
20.	
21.	On 18 December 2013, at the multiagency transition of care meeting, attendees were advised funding was available for until the end of the financial year, that is, June 2014. The Mental Health Branch was to manage the funding and was required to put in a formal request to have the money disbursed. ³⁷ The also submitted an

²⁸ MSH.002.004.2761
29 MSH.002.004.2775
30 MSH.002.004.2761
31 MSH.002.004.2766
32 MSS.002.004.0424
33 MSH.002.004.0772
34 MSH.002.004.0783
35 MSS.004.002.0132
36 MSS.004.002.0131

	application to	o the	for funding to support at
	the end of the	e financial year. ³⁸	
22.		was not pursued due to its estimated provision	onal costings. ³⁹ Other alternatives
	were explore	d.	
23.			
24.			
25			
25.			
26.			

27. On 17 January 2014, Laura Johnson, Project Officer - Redevelopment Mental Health & Specialised Services, requested that MSHHS submit its request for funding including the final costings for accommodation and Non-Government Organisation support to Dr William Kingswell, Dr Stephen Stathis and Dr Geppert for consideration. 49 The request for \$84,495.00 was made on 30 January 2014. 50 Dr Kingswell formally approved funding in the amount of \$84,495.00 on 3 February 2014.⁵¹

³⁸ MSS.100.006.7140

³⁹ MSS.100.006.1707

⁴⁰ MSS.004.002.0124

⁴¹ MSS.002.016.0025

⁴² MSS.002.016.0019

⁴³ MSS.002.016.0019

⁴⁴ MSS.002.016.0219 45 MSS.101.001.0993

⁴⁶ MSS.003.003.0711

⁴⁷ MSS.001.003.0043 ⁴⁸ MSS.100.006.6875

⁴⁹ MSS.004.006.0297

⁵⁰ MSS.900.0002.0025

⁵¹ MSS.001.001.0060

28.	
Did the d	elay lead to deterioration?
29.	As will be apparent from the chronology above, there were various challenges in finding a suitable placement, including funding and who was to provide same: initially there was an understanding that WMHHS would provide funding, and later that understanding was displaced by an understanding that the Mental Health Branch would provide the funding.
30.	In any event, submit that the evidence does not support the inference that delays in funding, leading to what is described in Counsel Assisting's submission as a "stalling of transition arrangements", led to a deterioration in condition. It is submitted that on analysis of the evidence, including the clinical progress notes for such an inference could not be safely drawn, and the Commission should not make any finding to that effect.
31.	While it is acknowledged expressed frustration at times regarding the time it was taking to obtain accommodation, and that condition fluctuated from time to time due to anxiety about future, was, in fact, predominantly stable.
32.	
33,	

⁵² MSS.001.003.0043
53 MSS.001.003.0043
54 MSS.004.002.0079
55 See paragraph 674 of Counsel Assisting's submissions.
56 MSH.002.004.2696- MSH.002.004.2766
57 For examples see: MSH.002.004.2732; MSH.002.004.2736; MSH.002.004.2722; MSH.002.004.2748; MSH.002.004.2752; MSH.002.004.2765; MSH.002.004.2784

34.	On full consideration of the evidence, it is submitted that the Commission would not make	ke				
	a finding that the delay in funding arrangements, in fact, led to a deterioration in					
	condition. Associate Professor Beth Kotze was asked by Counsel Assisting "whether or no	ot				
	that delay and having to stay in the unit for in any way impacted on the	he				
	transition arrangements for Associate Professor Kotze answered that she did no	ot				
	think it was a major issue, noting that although it was disruptive to a certain extent, it was					
	not markedly so, observing that "still had the reassurance of expert care in a.	•••				
	therapeutic environment."60					

- 35. In any event, in so far as MSHHS is concerned, the evidence is clear that MSHHS was active in seeking to find solutions to the funding and related accommodation and support issues throughout the relevant time period. MSHHS responded in a timely and reasonable manner in so far as was possible concerning these issues.
- 36. MSHHS does not cavil with the general proposition advanced in paragraph 677 of Counsel Assisting's submissions.

SUPPORT TO THE FAMILIES OF TRANSITION CLIENTS

- 37. At paragraph 708 of their submissions, Counsel Assisting submit that "the overwhelming evidence from families is that they were not adequately informed or consulted about the closure of the BAC, transition arrangements of their children and development of new services."
- 38. In so far as MSHHS is concerned:
 - (a) the only topic within this submission of relevance is the transition arrangements; and
 - (b) the only matters in evidence relevant to that topic is the extent of the communication from the receiving team at MSHHS with
- 39. The evidence in respect of that topic will be set out below, however may we respectfully commence by making the submission that caution should be taken in making a generalised

⁵⁸ MSH.002.004.2806

⁵⁹ MSH.002.004.2768

^{60 23-45 34-39}

> finding reflective of the wording in paragraph 708 of Counsel Assisting's submissions. In that regard, it is submitted that the generalised wording might give the false impression that there was fault at the hands of a receiving agency, such as MSHHS, in respect of information / consultation with family members of the patients received by the receiving agency. The risk that a general statement such as that in paragraph 708 may create such a false impression is heightened if coupled with other submissions (which appear in the outline within the same section), that is:

	(a)	An unqua	lified reference to th	ne complaint	by	that	was no	ot
		informed	of certain matters, in	ncluding that	had a 1	new psychi	iatrist, w	hat
		medic	ations were or what	the triggers r	night have bee	en that sho	wed	was
		under stre	ss (at paragraph 694	of the subm	issions); and			
	(b)	An unqua	lified reference to		allegations t	hat follow	ino	
	(0)		from the BAC in la	te 2013	condition deter		_	
		_			onation acter	iorated site	upiy (at	
		paragrapn	698 of the submiss	ion).				
40.	That this v	would be a	false impression is	shown by:				
	(a)	The absen	ce of evidence to th	at effect in re	spect of the pa	atients		
		and	and					
	(b)	In respect	of the evidence reg	arding	th	e evidence	as to th	ie
		45	naking in respect of		ion with	W	as that:	
		(i)	had been tr	ansitioning to	independent	living since	- Senten	nher
		(1)	2013;	ansitioning to	macpendent	nving since	o Septen	IUCI
			2015,					
		(ii)	The express wishes	s of w	ere that	ne	ot be	
			informed in respec	t of matters re	elating to t	treatment;	and	
		(iii)	Given that	was capable o	of giving or wi	ithholding	such coi	nsent
			for disclosure, it w	as also wholl	y consistent w	ith both th	e	
			Psychologist's Boa	ard Code of E	thics ⁶² and the	Australia:	n	
			Psychological Soci	iety Guideline	es for Ms Emr	na White (psycholo	ogist,
				not to inf	form	of m	atters re	lated

⁶² MSS.008.001.0017, at page 15 of that document.

⁶¹ As will be submitted below, evidence in this respect ought to be read in light of the clinical records and the evidence of the clinicians. That is, although did suffer an acute episode which required some inpatient treatment, this was, in fact prior to the closure of BAC, stabilised while in hospital, and then was doing well for the balance of the transition period.

		to		To act contrary to	express wishes	s in that
		re	espect wou	ıld not only amount t	o a breach of the Code	of Ethics and
		G	uidelines,	it would also have be	een	
					something	which was of
		Co	ourse very	important in buildin	g a productive and hea	lthy
		th	nerapeutic	relationship.		
41.	In respe	ct of this matter	r, the clear	evidence from Ms V	Vhite was that:	
	(a)	Ms White ha	nd formed	the opinion that	was able to make de	ecisions not to
		divulge info	rmation to			
	(b)		er no doul	ot whatsoever that	did not want Ms	White to speak
		with				
	(c)	Having form	ed that op	inion, it was obli	gation to respect those	wishes; ⁶⁶
	(d)	In these early	y stages, tl	nat is December 2013	s, through to early Janu	ary 2014, it
		was extreme	ly importa	nt that		In
		order for	to con	tinue engaging with	the service, rapport is	essential and
		the patient no	eeds to tru	st the clinicians invo	lved in their care; ⁶⁸ Th	at, too, was a
		consideration	n in her the	ought processes abou	t whether or not to eng	gage with
		it	t was abou	t respecting	confidentiality, it was	important for
		rapport, and	that time t	here were no emerge	nt risks; ⁶⁹ and	
	(e)	She was con-	cerned tha	t if she had divulged	information to	
		against		that would have da	maged the prospect of	a good
		rapport with				

⁶³ MSS.008.001.0001 at page 6 – 7, parts 4.2 and 5.
64 22-12.38. Note also that Dr Brennan thought
65 22-13.19
66 22-12.42
67 22-12.45
68 22-13.3
69 22-13.5-10
70 22-13.13

WAS		A "TRANSITION PATIEN	T" AS THAT TERM IS US	ED IN
THE TE	RMS OF REFERENC	E		
42.				
	(a)			
	(b)			
SOME A	SPECTS RELATING	то	AND TRANSITION	
43.				
44.				
45.		ne Commission would not find n period. Some relevant contex		riorated

⁷¹ 17-82.1-17 ⁷² 22-63.42 ⁷³ 22-79.4-19

46.		
47.		
48.	It is to be (a)	noted, generally, that in the transition arrangements: retained the services of through which was to receive structured treatment, and with whom there was a strong therapeutic alliance; ⁷⁷
	(b)	
	(c)	
	(d)	
49.	Thus,	had the support of a team of clinicians.
50.		

^{74 22-11.42-47} 75 MSS.002.003.0756 76 MSS.900.0003.0702 77 MSH.002.003.0676

K A Mellifont QC & M Zerner

Counsel for MSHHS

Instructed by:

Clayton Utz

23 March 2016

⁷⁸ 22-12.20 – 35; MSS.002.003.0183